The purpose of this study was to analyse the performance of the setting, in relation to the spatiotemporal 
characteristics of setting in freeball complex (KV) in both genders. First and third contact performance was also 
recorded, to identify any relationships between the three. Nine hundred and eight passes (N = 908) from 48 
volleyball matches (24 from each gender) of the World Championships of 2022 were examined and analyzed. The 
researcher’s intra and inter-observer reliability was checked using Cohen’s Kappa index and showed values of 
0.92 and 0.89, respectively.